








































































































































1. Is the proposed amendment consistent with goals, objectives, and policies of the city’s general 

plan? 

Staff Response: The General Plan Map shows the area as Mixed-Use Neighborhood, which would allow 

for multi-family uses and commercial. The application does meet the propose future use of the 

property. The Moderate Income Housing Plan states the following for placement of density of housing: 

While the City cannot control the housing market, it can take steps to ensure housing options 

continue to be available for all residents of all income ranges and ages. These include locating 

appropriate land use designations for multi-family housing, manufactured home communities, and 

townhome development. Ensuring these land use designations are located in areas convenient to 

shopping, transportation, and jobs will help families keep transportation costs lower. (Hurricane, 

Moderate-Income Housing Plan, 2019, p. 6) 

It is likely, that homes located in this area will not be considered affordable based on the location and 

required improvements for building on the property. These homes may or may not have commercial 

around them.  

Staff also feels like the proposed change in the zone is very open-ended and would allow many different 

uses. Mixed-Use Neighborhood recommends that a site plan to be required within the area. The 

proposed site plan will not necessarily represent the end product since it is not attached to the zoning. 

ProValue Response:  

We have provided a preliminary site plan that will provide various options of housing. In the proposed 

development, we want to provide multifamily housing and commercial options. 

The commercial uses of the project have not been finalized, but we are exploring several possibilities 

from restaurants, convenience stores, spa type professional, and other retail services. 

 

2. Is the proposed amendment harmonious with the overall character of existing development in the 

vicinity of the subject property? 

Staff Response: The surrounding area is mostly open space, cliffs, and few single-family homes to the 

south. There is very little development in the area. The only access roadway is SR-59. This development 

would generally not be in harmony with current development; however, the City General Plan map does 

show this area with future commercial and residential growth. 

ProValue Response: 

Our proposed plan will be in harmony with the general plan with mixed use. 

 

3. Will the proposed amendment affect the adjacent property? 

Staff Response: This type of density may have an impact on the surrounding area. It will cause more 

traffic on SR-59, and the applicant would be required to provide a traffic study and work closely with 

UDOT about improvements and access to the roadway. The applicant would be required to provide 



services on the property, therefore bringing service to the area. This may allow future development of 

the surrounding property. 

ProValue Response: 

We will comply with UDOTs request for a spot improvement in this area to take care of all traffic needs 

and make it safe for vehicles to exit and enter into the development. 

  

4. Are the facilities and services adequate to serve the subject property? 

Staff Response: No. There are several concerns about bringing service to the project. Sewer will need to 

be brought to the property and bored under the highway. Water is in the area, but has very low water 

pressure, this may lead to inadequate service. Low water pressure may even lead to problems with fire 

suppression systems. Power is very limited in the area and would need to be expanded and developed 

to the property. There is no gas in the area, and limited phone and cable. There is also concerns about 

second access to meet fire code standards. 

ProValue Response: 

We are willing to comply with city’s request to upgrade all public facilities and utility systems. The 

improvement will include spot improvements, safe access off the highway, upgraded power systems, 

new water tanks, sewer collection/delivery systems and/or treatment systems and fire protection 

systems. We expect that the cost of these improvements could be about USD 10 million.  

Staff findings: 

1. The proposed amendment is generally compatible with the goals and policies of the current 

general plan. 

2. The proposed amendment is generally not in harmony with the overall character of existing 

development on the area. However, commercial and residential development and staff 

believes need further study before granting a rezone. 

3. Public facilities are not adequate to provide service to the development and staff believes 

need further study before granting a rezone. 

4. The proposed amendment will have a noticeable a=increases impact on the area, but the 

growth is anticipated within the general plan. 

ProValue Response: The technical reports the staff require will be provided during the design process. 

As previously stated, we are willing to upgrade the public facilities to be adequate for this development. 

Recommendation: staff recommends the planning commission review the application and the zone 

change based on standards as well as take into consideration the comments from residents. Staff would 

not recommend a change of zoning for [planned commercial on this site without a full site plan with a 

preliminary utility and a development agreement. 

ProValue Response: All the information that staff requires and requests be placed in the development 

agreement. 
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